scenarios also assume the TIs paid by the developer/landlord are limited to $30 per square

38 Tenant improvement costs for this type of space can range from $30 to $80 per square foot,
depending on the need for specialized equipment in line with requirements such as clean rooms or wet
labs.  Although many of the types of targeted tenants for the Innovation Centers will require these
specialized uses, these improvements likely will not be present in a large share of built space.  This
topic will be explored further in the economic and fiscal impact analyses in Phase II.
39 A lower capitalization rate indicates a bullish perspective among buyers, who are willing to pay
more for a given projected cash flow, with the expectation that market conditions will improve.  When
cap rates increase, it is reflective of reduced expectation of future cash flows.

DRAFT
Table 13
Residual Land Value Analysis
Office/R&D Hybrid - Speculative Multi-Tenant Pro Forma

Item

Scenario 1:
Office/R&D Hybrid

Baseline

Scenario 2: Lower
TIs (2), Modest

Market
Improvement

Scenario 3: Lower
TI's, Substantial

Market
Improvement

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ASSUMPTIONS

Site Acres 5.0 5.0 5.0
Floor Area Ratio 0.40 0.40 0.40
Gross Leasable Area (Square Feet) 82,764 82,764 82,764
Efficiency Ratio 95% 95% 95%
Gross Building Area (Square Feet) 87,120 87,120 87,120
Parking Ratio (Spaces/1,000Sq. Ft. GLA) 4.00 4.00 4.00
Total Parking Spaces 331 331 331

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

Avg. Lease Rate/SF/Year (modified gross) (1) $30.00 $31.00 $32.00
Gross Potential Income/Year $2,482,920 $2,565,684 $2,648,448
Less Vacancy% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
less Operating Expenses ($/SF/Year or % of GPI) 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%
less Leasing Commissions (% of GPI) 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
less Capital Reserves ($/SF/Year) $1.75 $1.75 $1.75
less CFD ($/SF/Year) $0.40 $0.40 $0.40
less additional CFD surcharge ($/SF/Year) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Operating Expenses Subtotal

Net Operating Income $1,395,608 $1,448,060 $1,500,511
Value/Gross Square Foot $16.02 $16.62 $17.22

Capitalization Rate 6.80% 6.70% 6.60%

Total Building Value $20,523,646 $21,612,830 $22,735,020
Value/Gross Square Foot $235.58 $248.08 $260.96

COST ASSUMPTIONS

Direct Building Construction Costs/Gross Building SF (shell) $140.00 $140.00 $140.00
Total Direct Building Construction Costs $12,196,800 $12,196,800 $12,196,800

Direct Parking Construction Costs/Space $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Total Direct Parking Construction Costs $595,901 $595,901 $595,901

Direct Site Improvement and Intract Costs/Gross Building SF $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Total Direct Site Improvement Costs $871,200 $871,200 $871,200

Soft Costs as % of Direct Costs 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%
Total Soft Costs $3,415,975 $3,415,975 $3,415,975

Tenant Improvement Costs/GLA SF $60.00 $30.00 $30.00
Total Tenant Improvement Costs $4,965,840 $2,482,920 $2,482,920

Builder Fee as % of All Costs Excluding Land 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Builder Profit/Unit $1,102,286 $978,140 $978,140

Total Costs $23,148,002 $20,540,936 $20,540,936
Cost/Gross Square Foot $265.70 $235.78 $235.78

RESIDUAL LAND VALUE CALCULATION

Finished Land Value ($2,624,355) $1,071,895 $2,194,084
Per Gross Building Square Foot ($30.12) $12.30 $25.18
Per Acre ($524,871) $214,379 $438,817
Per SF ($12.05) $4.92 $10.07

pro_forma

Source: Interviews with local real estate professionals; EPS.

[1] Tenant pays separately metered utilities.
[2] Assumes developer installs $30/SF in TIs, tenant funds balance as business expense.

Prepared by EPS 6/5/2015 P:\152000\152006 Davis Innovation Parks Economic and Fiscal Analysis\Models\Office-R&D Hybrid Proforma Davis 6-02-15.xlsx76

Davis Innovation Centers Fiscal and Economic Impact Assumptions
Draft Report  July 8, 2015

Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 77 P:\152000\152006 Davis Innovation Parks Economic and Fiscal Analysis\Reports\Final Report v2\152006 R1rev 07-08-15_trackedchanges.docx